NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G48F0MLH Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

37 VDDA VRH — — — — — —
38 VSSA — — — — — — —
39 PS0 RXD0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
40 PS1 TXD0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
41 PS2 RXD1 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
42 PS3 TXD1 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
43 PS4 MISO0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
44 PS5 MOSI0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
45 PS6 SCK0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
46 PS7 API_EXTC
LK
ECLK SS0 — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
47 PM0 — — — — VDDX PERM/PPSM Disabled
48 PM1 — — — — VDDX PERM/PPSM Disabled
1 The regular I/O characteristics (see Section A.2, “I/O Characteristics”) apply if the EXTAL/XTAL function is disabled
Table 1-13.  48-Pin LQFP Pinout for S12GN48
Function
<----lowest-----PRIORITY-----highest---->
Power
Supply

into the SPIDR (see Figure 21-10).
3 SPIDRH can be written repeatedly without any effect on SPTEF. SPTEF Flag is cleared only by
writing to SPIDRL after reading SPISR with SPTEF == 1.
Module Base +0x0004
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R R15 R14 R13 R12 R11 R10 R9 R8
W T15 T14 T13 T12 T11 T10 T9 T8
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 21-7. SPI Data Register High (SPIDRH)
Module Base +0x0005
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R R7 R6 R5 R4 R3 R2 R1 R0
W T7 T6 T5 T4 T3 T2 T1 T0
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 21-8. SPI Data Register Low (SPIDRL)
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 803
24.4.6.11 Verify Backdoor Access Key Command
The Verify Backdoor Access Key command will only execute if it is enabled by the KEYEN bits in the

010 Key 1
011 Key 2
100 Key 3
Table 24-51. Verify Backdoor Access Key Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 100 at command launch
Set if an incorrect backdoor key is supplied
Set if backdoor key access has not been enabled (KEYEN[1:0] != 10, see
Section 24.3.2.2)
Set if the backdoor key has mismatched since the last reset
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 None
MGSTAT0 None
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 875
26.3.2.1 Flash Clock Divider Register (FCLKDIV)
The FCLKDIV register is used to control timed events in program and erase algorithms.

Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 001 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 26-27)
Set if an invalid FlashBlockSelectionCode[1:0] is supplied (See   Table 26-34 )
Set if an invalid margin level setting is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 None
MGSTAT0 None
Table 26-60. Erase Verify EEPROM Section Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x10
Global address [17:16] to
identify the EEPROM
block
001 Global address [15:0] of the first word to be verified
010 Number of words to be verified
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
922 NXP Semiconductors
The FPROT register, described in Section 27.3.2.9, can be set to protect regions in the Flash memory from
accidental program or erase. Three separate memory regions, one growing upward from global address

Set if an invalid global address [17:0] is supplied see Table 27-3)
Set if a misaligned phrase address is supplied (global address [2:0] != 000)
FPVIOL Set if the global address [17:0] points to a protected area
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the verify operation
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the verify
operation
Table 27-42. Program Once Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x07 Not Required
001 Program Once phrase index (0x0000 - 0x0007)
010 Program Once word 0 value
011 Program Once word 1 value
100 Program Once word 2 value
101 Program Once word 3 value
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1031
All bits in the FCLKDIV register are readable, bit 7 is not writable, bit 6 is write-once-hi and controls the
writability of the FDIV field in normal mode. In special mode, bits 6-0 are writable any number of times

0 0 0 Unprotected High and Low Ranges
Table 29-19. P-Flash Protection Higher Address Range
FPHS[1:0]  Global Address Range Protected Size
00 0x3_F800–0x3_FFFF 2 Kbytes
01 0x3_F000–0x3_FFFF 4 Kbytes
10 0x3_E000–0x3_FFFF 8 Kbytes
11 0x3_C000–0x3_FFFF 16 Kbytes
Table 29-20. P-Flash Protection Lower Address Range
FPLS[1:0] Global Address Range Protected Size
00 0x3_8000–0x3_83FF 1 Kbyte
01 0x3_8000–0x3_87FF 2 Kbytes
10 0x3_8000–0x3_8FFF 4 Kbytes
11 0x3_8000–0x3_9FFF 8 Kbytes
Table 29-17. FPROT Field Descriptions (continued)
Field Description
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1118 NXP Semiconductors
30.4.6.15 Program EEPROM Command
The Program EEPROM operation programs one to four previously erased words in the EEPROM block.

Table 30-63. Program EEPROM Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] < 010 at command launch
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] > 101 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 30-27)
Set if an invalid global address [17:0] is supplied
Set if a misaligned word address is supplied (global address [0] != 0)
Set if the requested group of words breaches the end of the EEPROM block
FPVIOL Set if the selected area of the EEPROM memory is protected
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the verify operation
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the verify
operation
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1132 NXP Semiconductors
Figure 31-3. Memory Controller Resource Memory Map (NVMRES=1)
0x0_40B8 – 0x0_40BF 8 Reserved